BUSINESS CALENDAR (STERN, J.) HEARING DATE: JANUARY 21, 2025 @ 9:30AM

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PROVIDENCE COUNTY

SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
V.	:	C.A. No. PC-2024-04526
	:	
AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.,	:	
AETNA BRIDGE COMPANY,	:	
ARIES SUPPORT SERVICES INC.,	:	
BARLETTA HEAVY DIVISION, INC.	:	
BARLETTA/AETNA I-195 WASHINGTON	:	
BRIDGE NORTH PHASE 2 JV,	:	
COLLINS ENGINEERS, INC.	:	
COMMONWEALTH ENGINEERS &	:	
CONSULTANTS, INC.,	:	
JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.	:	
MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,	:	
PRIME AE GROUP, INC.	:	
STEERE ENGINEERING, INC.,	:	
TRANSYSSTEMS CORPORATION, and	:	
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLION, INC.	:	
Defendants.	:	
Dejenuunus.	•	

BARLETTA/AETNA I-195 WASHINGTON BRIDGE NORTH PHASE 2 JV'S ("JV") REPLY TO THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND'S ("STATE") OBJECTION ("OBJECTION") TO JV'S RULE 12 MOTION TO DISMISS ("MOTION")

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ALTHOUGH THE STATE HAS COMBINED ITS OBJECTIONS TO THE
	DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS INTO ONE "CONSOLIDATED" OBJECTION,
	THE LIABILITY OF THE JV MUST BE SEPARATELY ANALYZED
	ACCORDING TO THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THE RFP
II.	THE CONTRACT MUST BE CONSIDERED FOR THE PURPOSES OF
	THE JV'S MOTION TO DISMISS
III.	THE STATE'S OWN ADMISSIONS DEFEAT THE STATE'S CLAIMS
IV.	BREACH OF CONTRACT COUNT XV IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH
	OR SUPPORTED BY THE CONTRACT TERMS, WHICH IS FATAL TO
	THE CLAIM
V.	REHABILITATION OF THE TIE-DOWNS AT PIERS 6 AND 7 WERE NOT
	INCLUDED IN THE BTC AND WERE NOT IN THE SCOPE OF WORK
	OF THE PROJECT AS DEFINED SOLELY BY THE STATE
VI.	THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE APPLIES TO THE STATE
VII.	TAXPAYERS WILL BEAR THE BURDEN IF THIS COURT EXEMPTS
	THE STATE FROM THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE 10
VIII.	THE STATE'S ALLEGATIONS FAIL TO SUPPORT A CLAIM FOR
	NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION
IX.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Barnes v. R.I. Public Trans. Auth., 242 A.3d 32 (R.I. 2020)	
Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist., 881 P.2d 986 (Wash. 1994)	
Bos. Inv. Prop. No. 1 State v. E.W. Burman, Inc., 658 A.2d 515 (R.I. 1995)	
Chase v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 160 A.3d 970 (R.I. 2017)	2
DiLuglio v. Providence Auto Body, Inc., 755 A.2d 757 (R.I. 2000)	4
EDC Inv., LLC v. UTGR, Inc., 275 A.3d 537 (R.I. 2022)	
Fanning & Doorley Const. Co. v. Geigy Chem. Corp., 305 F. Supp. 650 (D.R.I. 1969)	5
Franklin Grove Corp. v. Drexel, 936 A.2d 1272 (R.I. 2007)	9
Gardner v. Baird, 871 A.2d 949 (R.I. 2005)	
Hyatt v. Village House Convalescent Home, Inc., 880 A.2d 821 (R.I. 2005)	
Martin v. Lilly, 505 A.2d 1156 (R.I. 1986)	4
N. Farm Home Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Bristol Cnty. Water Auth., 315 A.3d 933 (R.I. 2024)	
Rhode Island Econ. Dev. Corp. v. Wells Fargo Secs., No. PB-12-5616, 2013 WL 4711306 (R.I. Super. Aug. 28, 2013)	
Spring Motors Distributors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 489 A.2d 660 (N.J. 1985)	

United States v. Spearin, 248 U.S. 132 (1918)	. 5
Other Authorities	
3 Bruner & O'Connor Construction Law § 9:91	. 5
Super. R. Civ. P. 12(f)	7
